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Disclaimer
This document is a translation from original text written in English.
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Name /
Address

Phone E-mail Join list? What do you like the most 
about the preferred 
alternative?

What do you like least 
about the preferred 
alternative?

Which alternative do you 
prefer for the Picacho area? 
Why?

General Comments

Ballard, Charlie

P.O. Box 896
Eloy, AZ 
85231

464-1007 cballard@
ballardtruss.com

yes Picacho Option C would fix the problem best. Go with the long term best option.

Kamouzis, Jim 

11115 Mountain 
Shadows
Casa Grande, AZ
85222

431-1356 Nothing about Sunland Gin 
Interchange.

The dead end at
I-10/Sunland Gin Road.

Sims, Miriam 431-4001 Subdivision Villa Grande Rancheros. Cross streets: Howser and Shedd -  subdivision 
is between these two streets. Concerned with exiting subdivision, possible no passing
lanes or slow traffic down in this area. 

Hobrock, Renee E. 

11616 N. Greys Ct.
Tucson, AZ
85737

rehrock@
comcast.net

yes Getting anything over two 
lanes each way to Phoenix.

The length of time to 
accomplish it and the 
inconvenience while it is 
being done.

Option C. Gets all the town 
on one side and gets the 
road and railroad side-by-
side.

With three or more lanes in each direction, large trucks should be prohibited from 
the left lanes.

Brown, Gary 

7841 Namaka Dr.
Casa Grande, AZ
85222

709-0390 RBGB6364@
azci.net

yes Realignment of Sunland Gin 
Road to I-10 to relieve 
access.

Entire project is a very good idea.

Canoles, Connie

Box 86
Picacho, AZ 
85241

466-3576 con7136@
yahoo.com

yes Options A or C - Purely 
selfish, least impact to our 
property.

Desire a newsletter outlining project location and developments.

Holmes, Hank

4800 N. 36 St. 
#231
Scottsdale, AZ
85251

541-905-1563 happyholmes904@ 
yahoo.com

yes Potentially disrupts Picacho 
Water Improvement 
Corporation's main well, 
200,000-gallon storage 
tank and large distribution 
lines as well as under I-10 
mainline to serve south of I-
10 part of Picacho.

Option C - This option 
reunites the north-south 
division created by the 
present freeway. It is direct 
and probably much less 
costly in land acquisition. 

I represent Picacho Water Improvement Corporation (PWIC) as Board President. 
PWIC is in the middle of a costly systems evaluation and Capital Improvement Plan. 
Serving the village entails main lines on each side of the current freeway. Our 
franchise extends to the State Route 87 proposed interchange (both north and south 
on the east side) so we are significantly impacted by I-10 changes. We need to know 
the chosen option ASAP.

Answer

This is not a final plan, and based on your input tonight we may make changes.  We have presented this plan to 
Pinal County and the Eloy City Council.  We do not plan a project like this in a vacuum, we have a Technical 
Advisory Committee that includes all of the local jurisdictions and they have been involved throughout the 

process.

We do not know where this will be planned, they are just beginning the process to plan this project.

We plan to present the final recommendations to the State Transportation Board in the Spring or Summer of next 
year, their approval will make the recommendations final.  The funding for a project like this usually comes from 

the Federal Hurf Fund, these are funds provided from the Federal Government by collection gas taxes.

ADOT is working on a corridor study between I-8 and SR 202, and that study will make recommendations for that 
section of I-10.

Do not have the number at this moment, our consultant is here tonight and they will provide the number 
following the meeting.

Most states, including Arizona, are looking at Toll Road options.  Historically in the Western states Toll Roads are 
not looked favorably upon, and this is a political issue that the legislature is working on.

QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE TUESDAY, MAY 15, 2007, MEETING AT THE CITY OF ELOY TROY THOMAS CENTER

This is an issue that would be handled by the Legislature, so we can't give you a definite answer, but at this time 
we do not see any reason why the speed limit would be reduced from 75 MPH.

ADOT always lowers the speed limit during construction activities, safety is more important than the delay a 
reduced speed limit could cause to through traffic.

This is why we have Public Meetings like the one tonight.  We have heard you and thank you for your comment.

Question

Is everyone in favor of moving the Sunland Gin Bridge, this will create impacts to existing businesses like mine, you do not 
understand the impacts that will be caused to businesses, and I am not in agreement with what is shown.

Will speed limits be reduced after the freeway is widened to 10 lanes? 

Will the speed limits be reduced during construction? Will these speed restrictions reduce the speed of truckers crossing the 
country and create economic conflicts?
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COMMENTS SUBMITTED AT THE TUESDAY, MAY 15, 2007, MEETING AT THE TROY THOMAS CENTER IN ELOY

COMMENTS SUBMITTED AT THE THURSDAY, MAY 17, 2007, MEETING AT THE CITY OF CASA GRANDE COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

COMMENTS SUBMITTED AT THE WEDNESDAY, MAY 16, 2007, MEETING AT ESTES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL IN MARANA

How many vehicles go through the I-10/I-8 traffic interchange each day?

Why doesn't ADOT convert I-10 to a toll road so some of the money needed for these improvements can come from tourists 
and the truckers that use the highway?

Is this the final design, or is there a possibility of changes?  Who has been involved in making these recommendations?

Where will the I-10 Bypass be located, I have heard it will go through the San Pedro Valley, that will not be a good option. 

When will final plan be approved?  Where will the funding come from for these improvements?

Are there any future widening plans for SR87?

There is a problem with traffic and accidents between Casa Grande and Phoenix, why is this section of I-10 not included?

Concerning I-10 and specifically Marana, how much of the existing frontage road will be torn out, and how much will remain? 
Will there be more frontage roads available to use instead of the freeway?

What will these recommendations do about waiting on the freeway during accidents?  If there is an accident on the freeway 
you can wait for several hours because there is not enough access to the frontage roads.

There are no near term widening plans, however ADOT is currently studying that corridor and there should be 
some long range recommendations to widen that corridor.

This is why we are planning for new interchanges along the corridor, and improvements to the frontage roads.  If 
you look on the maps here in the room you will see several locations where new interchanges are proposed.  One 

of the reasons for these interchanges is to help the traffic situation during incidents.

Will the improvements be using Rubber Pavement to reduce the noise impacts? Yes, all of the projects ADOT constructs includes Rubberized Pavement, and this project will use this type of 
pavement.

There are sections of the frontage roads that will remain in the same location, and sections where it will be 
moved, you need to look at the maps to see the specifics of the plan.  In the area where the UPRR is located 
adjacent to the frontage roads, the freeway will be moved away from the UPRR.  We stated that right of way 

would be needed from each side of the freeway, that was a general statement, in some places it will be required 
only on one side.  We encourage all of you to look at the maps to see the specifics of the plan.

Will there be an HOV lane? No, we are not proposing an HOV Lane.

Are there going to be noise barriers? Yes, there will be recommendations for Noise Barriers.  The project includes a full Noise Analysis and this will 
determine where noise barriers are needed.
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Answer

Answer

Yes, ADOT uses rubberized asphalt on all projects.

We are working on the 3rd lane from Tucson to Phoenix, but at this point we do not have an implementation plan 
for the ultimate improvements.  This is the next step for the study, and should be discussing possible 

implementation at the next meetings.

Question

Today we have 300' to 350' feet of right of way, in the past we stated that we needed about 60 feet on each side, 
but recently we have looked at the detailed design, and drainage needs and determined we need a little more right
of way.  Our recommendation is to have 500 feet of right of way width, and that means taking about 100 feet on 

each side.

We are constructing a third lane in each direction over the next several years, which is an interim project.  The 
long range improvements we are presenting tonight will be implemented between now and 2030.

The existing freeway has an 84 feet wide median and 40 feet of pavement on each side.  The proposed freeway 
would have 5 lanes in each direction and frontage roads, but the entire 500 feet of width will not be all pavement. 
We suggest you look at the maps provided to determine if the proposed plan would require the acquisition of your 

home.

QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE THURSDAY, MAY 17, 2007, MEETING AT CITY OF CASA GRANDE COUNCIL CHAMBER 

We have not looked at how the corridor will be implemented yet.  That is the next step of the study, and we will 
have that information at the next public meeting.

Expansion of Jimmie Kerr Blvd is up to the local jurisdictions, Eloy and Casa Grande.  ADOT is only planning the 
improvements for the interstate system.  This plan proposes to move Sunland Gin Road, and that would be an 

improvement for access to Mountain View Estates, we predict that the stacking of trucks would not be a problem 
with this proposed plan.

The reason for this study is to communicate to everyone along the corridor what the proposed plan is, and we 
would hope that land owners not construct improvements within the proposed right of way.  If a landowner is 
looking to do some improvements, the local jurisdiction may be able to work with the development plans to 

reserve the proposed right of way for future freeway improvements.

We are scheduled to finish our documents next spring, and expect to go to the State Board sometime next 
summer.

We take our completed documents to the State Transportation Board for approval.  We have worked closely with 
all of the local jurisdictions and see no reason why the State Board would not approve the recommendations.
Following approval, funding can be programmed for these improvements and one of the first activities may be 

right of way preservation.

We will have another public meeting next spring.

What is the estimated time for the I-10/I-8 project commencement?

Is Jimmie Kerr Boulevard to be expanded, or remain two lanes? Will this plan affect the access to Mountain View Estates?

Who is coordinating the local roadway system at Sunland Gin Road? 

The local roadways is the responsibility of the local jurisdictions, ADOT is only planning improvements to the 
Freeway corridor.

ADOT is planning to make a decision within the weeks following these meetings.

ADOT will make a decision about the Picacho Area based on comments we receive tonight, and other engineering 
and environmental considerations.  Our plan is to make a decision on Options A, B or C following these meetings.

Once the project is approved, the first step ADOT anticipates to provide funding for is Right of Way acquisition.
ADOT would prefer that landowners not make improvements in the sections of land identified as future right of 

way, but it is your land and you can do what you want.  We are here tonight to present the recommended plan so 
you are aware of any future plans that may impact your property, and plan the appropriate improvements.

Yes the bypass would relieve some of the traffic projected along I-10, but the Bypass is proposed as a long range 
project and would most likely be implemented long after these improvements are completed.

ADOT held meetings last September where the alternatives were presented, however all of the information from 
the previous meeting is available on the website.

Yes, the UPRR is double tracking the mainline within the next several years

That part of the study has not been completed at this time, but there will be a specific implementation plan 
included in the study.  There is a lot of developer activity along the corridor, and ADOT intends on some of the 

funding to be contributed by developers that benefit from these improvements, specifically the proposed 
interchanges.  Therefore, implementation may influenced by when developers are ready to implement the 

proposed interchange, and ADOT may accelerate funding to construct some portions of the corridor together with 
the developers.

In the direction of Phoenix the lane will be added on the outside, and in the direction of Tucson the lane will be 
added on the inside.

Yes, the locations of the future interchanges are included on the maps in the room tonight, and they are shown 
on the handouts.  We also have a website, www.i10tucsondistrict.com, where you can access the information 

presented tonight.

We estimate that a project like this will be constructed over the next 10 to 25 years.  This is a 40 mile corridor 
and we are proposing total reconstruction of the entire corridor, that will take a lot of funding and will need to be 
spread over many years.  In example the reconstruction of I-10 through downtown Tucson is going to cost over 
$200 Million, and that is only for several miles, not 40 miles.  So the funding will be spread out over many years.

How will the lanes (for the 3rd lane widening projects) be widened from Pinal Air Park north?

What is the process for the entire project, including the approval and commencement?

How wide is the existing freeway?  I want to determine if you need to take my house.

How much right-of-way will be taken?

The Sunland Gin realignment impacts my business. Soon there will be over a million square foot distribution center. This 
configuration at Sunland Gin Road cannot handle the projected traffic flow and that will impact all of the businesses. What 
studies have been completed about the impacts to local businesses?

When can the next meeting be expected?

Will there be rubberized asphalt?

You are adding the 3rd lane from Tucson to Phoenix, Will ADOT implement the new frontage roads from Tangerine toward 
Phoenix?

Have all of the locations where future interchanges will be allowed been identified?

You stated these improvements will be completed by 2030, but you also stated something will be constructed within the next 
5 years.  What will be constructed within the next 5 years?

How will the order that improvements will be implemented be prioritized?

Will there be meetings like this with the community after the implementation of the plan begins?
Yes, ADOT continues the public outreach all through design and construction.

ADOT has a group that specializes in the environmental portion of this project, they are coordinating directly with 
the Federal Highway Administration.  The environmental document for this project is approved by the FHWA, and 
before they approve it they will coordinate with all of the jurisdictions including the EPA.  We are not coordinating 

directly with the EPA, but the EPA will review the environmental documents associated with this project.

QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE WEDNESDAY, MAY 16, 2007, MEETING AT ESTES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, MARANA, AZ 

When you complete a project like this, what office of the EPA are you coordinating with?  The Santa Cruz River is a protected 
watershed and this watershed is regulated by the San Francisco Office of the EPA, are you coordinating with that office?

Question

What is the anticipated time span for construction of these recommendations, will it be in the next 3 to 5 years? 

The actual plan for the local roadway system is up to Eloy and Casa Grande, we have coordinated with both, but 
at this time we do not have a detailed plan for the local roadway system.

This plan does provide access to all of the businesses.  We have met with many of the businesses along Sunland 
Gin Road, and we understand there are some concerns about what is presented.  We are here tonight to obtain 
any comments you have about this plan.  We have worked closely with Eloy, Casa Grande and all of the other 

jurisdictions on these recommendations.

What is the estimated time for state approval?

What do you recommend landowners desiring to complete improvements on their land do if you are identifying it as 
proposed right-of-way? 

At what point will Option A, B or C in Picacho be designated?

Once the plan is approved, what is the anticipated time for the commencement of the budget process?  Does ADOT expect 
me to do nothing with my land until they are ready to purchase it?

Is this project at all related to the bypass proposal around Tucson, would the bypass relieve the predicted congestion?

When will the water improvement district know which of the three options in Picacho will impact us?

Will there be any changes to the local (neighborhood) infrastructure? 

Will the railroad be widened along Jimmie Kerr Blvd?

Why doesn't the newsletter or the information displayed at this meeting show all of the alternatives considered?

When I look at Option C in Picacho, would you move the freeway with the third lane widening, or with the 5 lane widening? If we go forward with Option C, we will have to evaluate if we move the freeway with the third lane widening.
Moving a freeway is expensive, and we may not want to do that until we reconstruct the freeway for 5 lanes.
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The idea of the bypass it to provide an alternative to I-10.  We do not know where it would be located at this time,
ADOT is just beginning that study.  The team that is studying the bypass is having meetings about the project in 

Tucson, Eloy, and Coolidge.

Where is the bypass proposed, and how would it join or connect to I-10?
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From: scott_richardson@fws.gov [mailto:scott_richardson@fws.gov]  
Sent: Monday, August 09, 2010 11:12 AM 
To: Victor Yang 
Cc: Kies, Michael; Marta Raiford 
Subject: RE: Initial Design Concept Report - I-10 Corridor Study 

Hi Victor,

Thanks for your patience and the opportunity to provide comments on the I-10 Corridor Study.  As you 
are probably aware, we completed an informal section 7 consultation under the Endangered Species Act 
for this project.  The main reason that the project could be handled under an informal consultation is due 
to the fact that, as final project designs for projects implementing this study are being developed, further 
assessment of impacts to species covered under the ESA will be completed, including evaluating any 
new species that may have been listed subsequent to the completion of this study and new information 
on species and critical habitat.  Linear projects such as this have a high likelihood of impacting wildlife 
through habitat loss and fragmentation.  Wildlife linkages and habitat connectivity are significant issues 
when evaluating projects such as this.  In consideration of these two issues, we recommend that you 
revise the language found on Page 7-1 of the Study document listing the mitigation actions and 
commitments related to environmental concerns.  Specifically:

#3 should be modified to include not just the Ironwood-Picacho Linkage, but all potential wildlife crossings 
and linkages within the corridor study area.  It will be important to conduct wildlife inventories, with special 
emphasis on sensitive or listed species such as the Tucson Shovel-nosed Snake and the Sonoran Desert 
Tortoise, prior to construction of all phases and locations to identify appropriate locations of wildlife 
linkages or crossings.  Design elements should then be incorporated to reduce impacts to wildlife at these 
locations and enhance wildlife habitat connectivity.   We would appreciate the opportunity to participate 
on the Wildlife Connectivity Technical Advisory Committee and suggest that this committee facilitate the 
coordination of wildlife connectivity issues throughout the project area.

We recommend adding a fourth action:

#4 - During final design, ADOT will coordinate with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to determine if there 
have been any changes to the anticipated effects to species protected under the Endangered Species Act 
(ESA) considered during the completion of informal section 7 consultation for the I-10 Corridor Study. 
 Coordination will determine if additional section 7 consultation under the ESA is needed due to additional 
species listings, changes or additions of critical habitat designations, or any listing or delisting actions that 
have occurred subsequent to the I-10 Corridor Study.

We appreciate your consideration of these issues.  Please contact me if you have any questions or if we 
can be of any further assistance regarding this project.

Sincerely,

Scott Richardson
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Tucson Suboffice
(520) 670-6150 x 242
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Victor Yang <VYang@azdot.gov>

08/06/2010 02:27 PM

To "'scott_richardson@fws.gov'" <scott_richardson@fws.gov>, Marta Raiford 
<MRaiford@azdot.gov>

cc "'Kies, Michael'" <Michael.Kies@aecom.com>
Subject RE: Initial Design Concept Report - I-10 Corridor Study

Scott,

We are finalizing the responses to comments on I-10 Corridor Study Initial DCR. If you have any 
comments please forward them to me asap.

Thank you!

Victor Yang PE  
Project Manager 

ADOT Roadway Predesign  
205 S. 17th Ave, Mail Drop 605E  
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
Tel: (602) 712-8715
Fax: (602) 712-8992
Email vyang@azdot.gov

From: Victor Yang 
Sent: Friday, July 09, 2010 7:34 AM
To: 'scott_richardson@fws.gov'; Marta Raiford
Cc: 'Kies, Michael'
Subject: RE: Initial Design Concept Report - I-10 Corridor Study

Mike, We will be glad to have your comments on this project. Please forward your comments to me. We 
will address in the final DCR. 
Thanks. Victor

From: scott_richardson@fws.gov [mailto:scott_richardson@fws.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 29, 2010 2:14 PM
To: Marta Raiford
Cc: Victor Yang
Subject: RE: Initial Design Concept Report - I-10 Corridor Study

Thanks, Marta.  I appreciate your quick and helpful response.  Yes, we are talking the same project.  I will 
touch bases with Victor as soon as possible.  I, too, am leaving on vacation Wednesday of next week.  It 
may not be until around the 16th or 19th until I am back in the office, thus the further delay in comments. 
 I will see what the status is when I return.  Thanks for your help.

Scott
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Marta Raiford <MRaiford@azdot.gov>

06/29/2010 01:29 PM
To "'scott_richardson@fws.gov'" <scott_richardson@fws.gov>
cc Victor Yang <VYang@azdot.gov>

Subject RE: Initial Design Concept Report - I-10 Corridor Study

Ok, first I am going to assume that you are speaking of project Jct I-8 to Tangerine Road, H6773, in which 
Victor Yang is the project manager here in Predesign.  I just wanted to make sure we were speaking of 
the same project since there are always several underway projects going on at one time here in 
Predesign.  I always just like to make sure that I have it clarified which specific project we are talking 
about.  Now, I don't like speak for the project manager, but since he is on vacation, I would like to say that 
he would be glad to accept your comments.  Victor is to return the middle of next week and I have cc'd 
him with this email.  If he feels differently or would like to address this situation himself, I am sure he will 
do so when he returns.  Maybe you two could speak sometime next week.  I will leave that up to Victor.  I 
just wanted you to know where we are at the moment.  I hope this helps.

Marta

From: scott_richardson@fws.gov [mailto:scott_richardson@fws.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 29, 2010 1:13 PM
To: Marta Raiford
Subject: Initial Design Concept Report - I-10 Corridor Study

Dear Ms. Raiford,

We received for comment the May 14, 2010 version of the Initial Design Concept Report/I-10 Corridor 
Study.  Due to workload issues, we were unable to comment in a timely manner.  I am inquiring as to the 
appropriateness and usefulness of providing comments on this report given we missed the June 14 
deadline.  If it would still be useful to provide you with comments, please be aware that it is unlikely that 
we will be able to provide comments prior to July 23, 2010.  We appreciate your input on this matter.

Sincerely,

Scott Richardson
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Fish and Wildlife Biologist
Tucson Suboffice
(520) 670-6150 x 242

Confidentiality and Nondisclosure Notice: This email transmission and any attachments are intended for use by the person(s)/entity(ies) 
named above and may contain confidential/privileged information. Any unauthorized use, disclosure or distribution is strictly prohibited. If you 
are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by email, and delete or destroy all copies plus attachments.
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